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Dear Senator Roessler, Representative Jeskewitz, and President Walsh:

We have completed a financial audit of WHA Radio, as requested by the University of
Wisconsin-Extension to fulfill the audit requirements of the Corporation for Public
Broadcasting. The Corporation requires audited financial statements of public broadcasting
entities to determine future funding levels.

WHA Radio is licensed to the University of Wisconsin System’s Board of Regents and is
operated by the University of Wisconsin-Extension. WHA Radio earned $9.1 million in
revenues during fiscal year 2004-05, including state support, member contributions, funding
from the Corporation for Public Broadcasting, and various other grants.

Our audit report contains the financial statements and related notes for the period July 1, 2004
through June 30, 2005. We were able to issue an unqualified independent auditor’s report on

these statements.

We appreciate the courtesy and cooperation extended to us by University of Wisconsin-Extension
staff during the audit.

Respectfully submitted,

%/% /g«/t/w

Janice Mueller
State Auditor
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Independent Auditor’s Report on the Financial Statements of
WHA Radio

We have audited the accompanying Balance Sheet of WHA Radio as of

June 30, 2005, and the related Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in
Net Assets and Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the management of WHA Radio. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit. We did not audit the financial statements of the Wisconsin Public Radio
Association, Inc., of which net assets of $925,297 are allocated to WHA Radio and
are reflected in the accompanying financial data contained in Note 9. Assets and
revenues of the Wisconsin Public Radio Association, Inc., included in the
accompanying financial statements represent 26.6 percent of WHA Radio’s total
assets and 13.9 percent of WHA Radio’s total revenue. The financial statements of
the Wisconsin Public Radio Association, Inc., were audited by other auditors
whose report thereon has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates
to the amounts included for the Wisconsin Public Radio Association, Inc., is based
solely on the report of the other auditors.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. The financial statements of the Wisconsin Public Radio
Association, Inc. were audited by other auditors in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, but not in accordance
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with the additional requirements of Government Auditing Standards. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well
as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit
and the report of the other auditors provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only WHA Radio and do
not purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial positions of the State of
Wisconsin or the University of Wisconsin System, the changes in their financial
positions, and their cash flows in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

In our opinion, based upon our audit and the report of the other auditors, the
financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of WHA Radio as of June 30, 2005, and the changes
in its financial position and cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial
statements of WHA Radio. The supplementary information included as
Management’s Discussion and Analysis on pages 5 through 8 is presented for
purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements
referred to in the first paragraph. We have applied certain limited procedures, which
consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of
measurement and presentation of the supplementary information. However, we did
not audit the information and express no opinion on it.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report
dated December 8, 2005, on our consideration of WHA Radio’s internal control
over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions
of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to
provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance
with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the
results of our audit.

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT BUREAU

December 8, 2005 by M

Diann Allsen
Audit Director
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Prepared by WHA Radio Management

This section of the WHA Radio annual financial report presents management’s
discussion and analysis of the financial performance of WHA Radio during the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2005. This discussion should be read in conjunction with
the accompanying financial statements and notes. The financial statements, notes,
and this discussion are the responsibility of WHA Radio management.

Using the Annual Financial Statements

WHA Radio is licensed to the University of Wisconsin System’s Board of Regents
and prepares its financial statements in accordance with Governmental Accounting
Standards Board statements. The financial statements also include WHA Radio’s
allocated share of the accounts of the Wisconsin Public Radio Association, Inc.
(WPRA), a not-for-profit corporation that solicits funds for WHA Radio, and the
Educational Communications Board (ECB).

The Balance Sheet includes all assets and liabilities. Assets and liabilities are
subtotaled by current and noncurrent. Current assets will be used within one year
to satisfy obligations, while current liabilities will be liquidated within one year.
The difference between assets and liabilities is reported as net assets. Restricted net
assets reflect unspent balances of purpose-restricted grants, contracts, and
contributions. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets are an indicator of
changes in WHA Radio’s financial health.

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets presents the
revenues earned and expenses incurred during the year. Activities are reported as
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either operating or nonoperating. WHA Radio’s dependence on state general
appropriations and donated facilities and administrative support from the
University of Wisconsin System will result in operating deficits because the
financial reporting model classifies state general appropriations and donated
services as nonoperating revenues. The use of capital assets is reflected in the
financial statements as depreciation expense, which amortizes the cost of an asset
over its expected useful life. Actual depreciation expense is included in the various
functional expense categories.

The Statement of Cash Flows presents information related to cash inflows and
outflows summarized by operating, noncapital financing, capital and related
financing, and investing activities, and helps to measure the ability to meet
financial obligations as they mature.

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is
essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the financial statements.

Noteworthy Financial Activity

Condensed financial information relating to WHA Radio as of and for the fiscal
years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, is shown in Table A.

Total assets increased 3 percent, while total liabilities decreased 2 percent. This
resulted in a 5 percent increase in total net assets. Net assets have increased for
eight consecutive years, although the current-year increase is the smallest
percentage increase since fiscal year (FY) 1996-97. While capital assets declined by
$13,000 in FY 2004-05, significant increases are planned during 2005 and 2006, as
high-definition digital transmitters are added in Madison, Superior, and La Crosse
at an estimated cost of $480,000.

Noncurrent liabilities represent a payable for compensated absences and increased
10 percent, to a total of $360,000. This increase reflects a more stable staff. If there
were high turnover, employees would be paid for their compensated absences and
the balance would decrease. The compensated absences payable liability decreases
not only from actual payouts to former staff, but also when current staff use their
balances to take additional leave. Over the past three fiscal years, $45,906 has been
paid out, and $94,902 has been used as additional vacation.

Operating revenues increased 7 percent, to $5,780,000. Grants and contracts are the
single largest source of operating revenues, at $3,170,000 in FY 2004-05, which is an
11 percent increase. ECB was the source of $2,666,000 of grants and contracts
revenue in FY 2004-05, a 15 percent increase. ECB and WHA Radio share WPRA
(see Note 9, ECB’s share is 76 percent) and underwriting revenue (split equally).
Since FY 1999-2000, underwriting revenue has increased $258,000 at WHA Radio,
and WPRA revenue has increased $1,380,000. ECB has used its share of the
increases to provide larger grants to WHA Radio.
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Capital contributions decreased 100 percent, from $48,000 to $0. Capital
contributions can vary significantly from year to year because they are highly
dependent upon receipt of one-time funding from state and federal organizations in
competition with other state and broadcast entities. State Building Trust Funds and
grants from the Corporation for Public Broadcasting were available for digital
transmission equipment, but planning and coordinating the purchases with ECB
and Wisconsin Department of Administration resulted in a delay in meeting the
eligibility requirements necessary to recognize revenue in FY 2004-05.

Table A

WHA Radio Condensed Financial Information
(In Thousands)

Percentage

June 30, 2005 June 30, 2004’ Change Change
Capital Assets $ 378 $ 391 $(13) 3)%
Other Assets 4,176 4,029 147 4
Total Assets 4,554 4,420 134 3
Current Liabilities 821 881 (60) 7)
Noncurrent Liabilities 360 326 34 10
Total Liabilities 1,181 1,207 (26) 2
Net Assets
Invested in Capital Assets 378 391 13) 3)
Restricted by Grantors 161 167 (6) 4
Unrestricted 2,834 2,655 179 7
Total Net Assets $3,373 $3,213 $160 5

Percentage
FY 2004-05 FY 2003-04 Change Change

Operating Revenues $5,780 $5,395 $385 7%
Operating Expenses 8,896 8,490 406 5
Net Operating Loss (3,116) (3,095) 21 m
Nonoperating Revenue 3,276 3,265 11 <1
Capital Contributions 0 48 (48) (100)
Change in Net Assets 160 218 $(58) (27)

! Certain FY 2003-04 amounts have been restated to reflect prior period restatements.
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This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the University of
Wisconsin-Extension’s finances related to public radio. Questions concerning any
of the information provided in this report, or requests for additional information,
should be addressed to UWEX Division of Broadcasting and Media Innovations in
care of the Director of Business Services, 821 University Avenue, Madison,
Wisconsin 53706.
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WHA Radio
A Public Telecommunications Entity
Operated by the University of Wisconsin-Extension

Balance Sheet
June 30, 2005

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2)
Investments (Note 2)
Contributions receivable, net
Accounts and interest receivable, net
Accounts receivable—ECB (Note 9)
Prepaid expenses
Inventory

Total Current Assets

Noncurrent Assets:

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation (Notes 3 and 4)

Investments (Note 2)
Total Noncurrent Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Due to the University of Wisconsin System (Note 1G)
Deferred support

Total Current Liabilities

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Compensated absences payable (Note 5)

Total Noncurrent Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Net Assets:
Invested in capital assets
Restricted by grantors and donors (Note 1))
Unrestricted

Total Net Assets
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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$

916,268
1,509,057
69,885
224,466
1,092,418
85,753
2,201

3,900,048

378,087
275,811

653,898

4,553,946

135,389
625,726
60,000

821,115

359,774
359,774
1,180,889

378,087
160,846

2,834,124
3,373,057
4,553,946



WHA Radio
A Public Telecommunications Entity

Operated by the University of Wisconsin-Extension

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets
for the Year Ended June 30, 2005

OPERATING REVENUES

Grants and Contracts

Community Service Grant—CPB
Underwriting

Telecasting, Production, and Other Income
Membership Income

Total Operating Revenues

OPERATING EXPENSES

Program Services:
Programming and production
Broadcasting
Program information

Total Program Services

Support Services:
Management and general
Fund-raising and membership development
Underwriting

Total Support Services
Total Operating Expenses
OPERATING LOSS

NONOPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES

State General Appropriations

Donated Facilities and Administrative Support from the University of Wisconsin

System (Note 6)
In-Kind Contributions (Note 7)
Investment Income

Total Nonoperating Revenues

Income Before Contributions and Transfers
CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

Capital Contributions
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

Total Net Assets—Beginning of the Year, Restated (Note 11)

Total Net Assets—End of the Year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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3,169,735
548,901
656,237
301,209

1,104,069
5,780,151

5,117,724
399,189

312,628
5,829,541

2,111,409
640,783
314,292

3,066,484
8,896,025
(3,115,874)

1,803,608

1,320,827
3,930
147,635

3,276,000

160,126

0
160,126

3,212,931
3,373,057



WHA Radio
A Public Telecommunications Entity
Operated by the University of Wisconsin-Extension

Statement of Cash Flows
for the Year Ended June 30, 2005

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from Grants and Contracts

Receipts from Community Service Grant—CPB
Receipts from Contributed Support

Receipts from Sales and Services

Payments to Suppliers

Payments to Employees

Net Cash Used for Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from State Government

Net Cash Provided by Noncapital Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Capital Contributions
Purchases of Capital Assets

Net Cash Used for Capital and Related Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Net (Purchases) and Sales of Investments

Interest Income

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Balances—Beginning of the Year

Balances—End of the Year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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$

$

3,167,418
548,901
1,751,813
305,028

(2,107,053)

(5,506,082)
(1,839,975)

1,803,608
1,803,608

0

(65,253)
(65,253)

(4,901)
91,496

86,595
(15,025)
931,293

916,268



RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS
TO NET CASH USED FOR OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Loss

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Loss to Net Cash
Used for Operating Activities:

Depreciation expense

Donated facilities and administrative support from the University of Wisconsin
System expense

Miscellaneous noncash operating expenses

Change in assets and liabilities:
Receivables, net
Prepaid expenses
Accounts and other payables
Due to the University of Wisconsin System
Deferred support

Other adjustments

Net Cash Used for Operating Activities

Noncash Activities:
The amount of in-kind contributions was $3,930.
The fair value of investments increased $58,758.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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$ (3,115,874)

78,069

1,320,827
3,930

(65,512)

(35,730)
18,483

(102,689)
58,028
493

$ (1,839,975)
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A.

Organization

WHA Radio is a public telecommunications entity operated by the
University of Wisconsin-Extension and consists of seven FM stations and
one AM station that are licensed to the University of Wisconsin System’s
Board of Regents. WHA Radio’s financial statements include its allocated
share of the assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses of the Wisconsin
Public Radio Association, Inc. (WPRA), a not-for-profit corporation that
collects funds for Wisconsin Public Radio and provides support to WHA
Radio and the Educational Communications Board. All significant inter-
organization accounts and transactions have been eliminated. See Note 9
for further information regarding WPRA.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). WHA Radio
has not applied Financial Accounting Standards Board pronouncements
issued after November 30, 1989. GASB allows governmental entities that
previously used the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants’
not-for-profit model to use enterprise fund accounting and financial
reporting. Enterprise fund financial statements are presented using the
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of
accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the
related cash flows.

15
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Revenues from government-mandated or voluntary nonexchange
transactions, such as contributions and grants, are recognized when all
applicable eligibility requirements are met. Eligibility requirements are
established by the provider of the funds and may stipulate the qualifying
characteristics of recipients, time requirements, allowable costs, and other
contingencies. Restrictions that specify the purpose for which resources
are required to be used are not considered eligibility requirements and
do not affect when nonexchange revenue is recognized.

Contributions, gifts, and grants that do not have eligibility requirements
are reported as revenue when WHA Radio is entitled to the funds.
Pledged WPRA contributions that are expected to be collected within
one year are recorded as revenue at the net realizable value. There are no
pledges due in more than one year. Contributions, gifts, and grants with
eligibility requirements, such as expense-driven grants, are recognized
when the eligibility requirements are met. Noncash contributions are
recognized as revenues in the period of receipt.

Expenses are shown in the functional categories contained in the
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets. Expenses
that relate to more than one category are allocated to the respective
categories, using estimates if necessary. Restricted resources are first
applied when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both
restricted and unrestricted net assets are available.

Operating revenues are directly related to programming, production, and
development activities. Nonoperating revenues are indirectly associated
with programming, production, and development activities, such as
investment income. Certain significant revenue streams relied upon for
operations are reported as nonoperating revenue, as defined by GASB
Statement Number 34, Basic Financial Statements—and Management’s
Discussion and Analysis—for State and Local Governments, including state
general appropriations and donated facilities and administrative support
from the University of Wisconsin System.

C.  Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the
financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results may differ
from those estimates.

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash balances deposited with the
State; shares in the State Investment Fund, a short-term investment pool
of state and local funds; and WHA Radio’s allocated share of WPRA’s
cash and cash equivalents, which include cash deposits and highly liquid
investments with an original maturity of three months or less.
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Valuation of Investments

All investments of WHA Radio are carried at fair-market value based on
quoted market prices. State Investment Fund shares are valued at
amortized cost, which approximates fair value.

Capital Assets

Items classified as capital assets are recorded at cost or, for donated
property, at the estimated fair-market value at date of receipt. A capital
asset is defined as any single asset that has an acquisition cost of $5,000 or
more and a useful life of more than one year, whether purchased outright
or acquired through a capital lease or donation. Capital assets also
include certain constructed or fabricated items and certain component
parts. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the
estimated useful lives of the assets. Estimated useful lives for capital
assets are based on standards for the public broadcasting industry
developed by the Public Broadcasting Service and range from 4 to 15
years. Expenses for repairs and maintenance are charged to operating
expenses as incurred.

Due to the University of Wisconsin System

Expenses related to certain WHA Radio grants and contracts may be
incurred by the University of Wisconsin System prior to receipt of
funding from the granting agency. In addition, all cash received by WHA
Radio from grants and contracts is deposited with the University of
Wisconsin System. The difference between expenses and cash received is
reported as a payable, Due to the University of Wisconsin System, on the
Balance Sheet until the eligibility requirements have been met.

Deferred Support

Payments received but not yet earned for grants with eligibility
requirements are reported as a liability on the Balance Sheet.

Compensated Absences for Employees

Unused, earned compensated absences, other than accumulated sick
leave, are accrued with a resulting liability. The related employer’s share
of social security taxes, Medicare taxes, and contributions to the
Wisconsin Retirement System are also accrued with a resulting liability.
The liability and the expense for compensated absences are based on the
subsequent years’ rates of pay.

Restricted Net Assets

Restricted Net Assets are reported when constraints placed on net assets
are externally imposed, such as by donors or grantors. WHA Radio’s
restricted net assets include purpose restrictions placed by donors on
contributed support or gifts. Unrestricted net assets may be used at the
operating fund’s discretion.
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2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

WHA Radio’s cash balances are deposited with the State and invested in the
State Investment Fund, a short-term pool of state and local funds. This fund is
managed by the State of Wisconsin Investment Board with oversight by its
Board of Trustees and is not registered with the Securities and Exchange
Commission as an investment company.

WHA Radio’s investment balances are deposited with the University of
Wisconsin System and invested in two different pools of University of
Wisconsin funds, the Intermediate Term Fund, which invests entirely in fixed-
income securities, and the Long Term Fund, which primarily invests in fixed-
income and equity securities. These two funds are managed by the University
of Wisconsin System, with oversight and authorization of the investment
policies and guidelines by its Board of Regents, and are not registered with the
Securities and Exchange Commission as an investment company.

WPRA'’s cash and investment activities are managed separately from the cash
and investment activities of the State Investment Fund and the University of
Wisconsin funds. WPRA cash balances are held in deposit and money market
accounts at several financial institutions. WPRA investments are managed by
asset management or private trust companies and consist of certificates of
deposit, fixed-income funds, and equity mutual funds.

GASB Statement Number 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, was issued
in March 2003. The provisions of this statement are effective for financial
statements beginning in fiscal year (FY) 2004-05. GASB Statement Number 40
updates the custodial credit risk disclosure requirements of GASB Statement
Number 3 and addresses other investment risks, including credit, concentration
of credit, interest rate, and foreign currency risks.

A. Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a failure of a depository
financial institution, deposits may not be returned. WPRA does not have a
deposit policy for custodial credit risk. Deposits maintained by WPRA are
insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation for up to $100,000 at
each depository institution. At June 30, 2005, the bank balances of WHA
Radio’s share of WPRA'’s deposits were $756,018, of which $501,181 was
uninsured and uncollateralized.
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B. Investments

Investment balances for WHA Radio as of June 30, 2005, were as follows:

Fair Value

Money Market Funds Awaiting Investment $ 25114
Fixed-Income Funds 160,011
Equity Mutual Funds 165,380
UW Intermediate Term Fund 1,073,016
UW Long Term Fund __ 240,595
Subtotal 1,664,116
Certificates of Deposit Classified as “Deposits” for this Disclosure _ 120,752
Total Investments on the Balance Sheet $1,784,868

The investments of WHA Radio and its share of WPRA investments are
exposed to the following risks:

Credit Risk—Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to
an investment will not fulfill its obligations. The University of Wisconsin
System’s investment guidelines prohibit security transactions that
involve a counterparty rated below AA by Standard & Poor’s and/or
Moody’s. In addition, all securities held must have a minimum quality
rating of investment grade (BBB/Baa by Standard & Poor’s and/or
Moody’s) with an average portfolio quality of at least AA as rated by
Standard & Poor’s and /or Moody’s. WPRA does not have an investment
policy for credit risk. As of June 30, 2005, the UW Intermediate and Long
Term Funds and WPRA's fixed-income investments listed in the
preceding table were all unrated.

Interest Rate Risk—Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates
will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. The University of
Wisconsin System’s investment guidelines mandate that the Intermediate
and Long Term Funds must maintain an effective modified duration within
one year of the effective modified duration of the underlying portfolios’
benchmark indices. WPRA does not have an investment policy for interest
rate risk. As of June 30, 2005, the fixed-income investments of WHA Radio
and WPRA had the following modified durations:

Market Modified Duration

Investment Value (in Years)
UW Intermediate Term Fund $1,073,016 2.97
Dodge & Cox Income Fund 85,318 3.17
Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Fund 46,522 2.45
Scudder U.S. Government Securities Fund 28,171 2.00

Total Fixed-Income Investments $1,233,027
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In addition, as of June 30, 2005, 18.2 percent of the UW Long Term Fund, in
which WHA Radio had an investment of $240,595, was invested in fixed-
income securities that had a modified duration of 4.49 years.

Foreign Currency Risk—Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in
exchange rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. The
University of Wisconsin System’s investment guidelines limit the Long Term
Fund’s fixed-income and equity exposure to no more than 20 percent in
foreign investments. WPRA does not have an investment policy for foreign
currency risk. As of June 30, 2005, WHA Radio’s exposure to foreign
currency risk is through its investment of $240,595 in the Long Term Fund
and its share of WPRA's investments of $57,005 in two international stock
mutual funds.

3. CAPITAL ASSETS

The change in book value from July 1, 2004, to June 30, 2005, is summarized as

follows:
Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance
Capital Assets:
Equipment $1,189,436 $ 65,253 $(23,112) $1,231,577
Less Accumulated Depreciation for:
Equipment (798,533) (78,069) 23,112 (853,490)
Total Capital Assets, Net $ 390,903 $(12,816) $ 0 $ 378,087

Depreciation expense was charged to functions as follows:

Programming and Production $63,996
Broadcasting 14,073
Total Depreciation Expense $78,069

4. CAPITAL ASSET LIEN

Federal grant funds received from the National Telecommunications and
Information Administration (NTIA) to purchase equipment contain a priority
lien. The lien extends for a period of ten years from the date of award
completion, during which time the federal government retains priority
reversionary interest in the equipment. WHA Radio was awarded three NTIA
capital equipment grants from FY 2000-01 through FY 2004-05. The depreciated
value of equipment subject to a priority lien was $166,772 as of June 30, 2005.
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NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Noncurrent liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2005 was as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Compensated Absences $325,895 $89,173 $(55,294) $359,774

In addition, another $21,424 is due within one year and included in the
accounts payable and accrued expenses balance on the Balance Sheet.

DONATED FACILITIES AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT FROM THE
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM

Donated facilities from the University of Wisconsin System consist of physical
plant operating costs of $105,418 and occupancy costs of $31,005 for FY 2004-05.
Such contributions are recorded at the University of Wisconsin System’s cost of
providing them. Administrative support from the University of Wisconsin
System consists of allocated financial and administrative costs and certain other
expenses incurred by the University of Wisconsin System on behalf of WHA
Radio. Administrative support totaled $1,184,404 in FY 2004-05.

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

In-kind contributions of $3,930 in FY 2004-05 consisted primarily of printing
relating to the fund-raising and membership development function. In-kind
contributions and donated professional services are recognized as revenue and
expenses on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets
in the period received and used. Donated professional services are recorded at
the fee typically charged by the professional for the same type of service. All
other donated services are recorded at fair-market value, when clearly
measurable, or at the cost of providing the service.

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN

Permanent and qualifying limited-term employees of WHA Radio are
participants in the Wisconsin Retirement System, a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer, defined benefit plan governed by Chapter 40 of Wisconsin Statutes.
State and local government public employees are entitled to an annual formula
retirement benefit based on: 1) the employee’s final average earnings; 2) years
of creditable service; and 3) a formula factor. If an employee’s contributions,
matching employer’s contributions, and interest credited to the employee’s
account exceed the value of the formula benefit, the retirement benefit may
instead be calculated as a money purchase benefit.
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The Wisconsin Retirement System is considered part of the State of Wisconsin’s
financial reporting entity. Copies of the separately issued financial report that
includes financial statements and required supplementary information may be
obtained by writing to:

Department of Employee Trust Funds
P.O. Box 7931
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7931

The report is also available on the Department of Employee Trust Funds” Web
site, www.etf.wi.gov.

Generally, the State’s policy is to fund retirement contributions on a level-
percentage-of-payroll basis to meet normal and prior service costs of the
Wisconsin Retirement System. Prior service costs are amortized over 40 years,
beginning January 1, 1990. However, in December 2003, the State issued bonds
and subsequently fully liquidated its prior service liability balance as of
January 2003. The liquidation of the State’s prior service liability resulted in
credits being granted to state agencies for amounts already paid in 2003. In
addition, state agencies will be required to make future contributions to fund
the bond payments.

The retirement plan requires employee contributions equal to specified
percentages of qualified earnings based on the employee’s classification, plus
employer contributions at a rate determined annually. WHA Radio’s
contribution to the plan, including employer and employee contributions, was
$507,250 in FY 2004-05. The relative position of WHA Radio in the Wisconsin
Retirement System is not available because the Wisconsin Retirement System is
a statewide, multi-employer plan.

9. RELATED ENTITIES
A. Educational Communications Board Radio Network

The Educational Communications Board Radio Network is a public
telecommunications entity operated by the Educational Communications
Board (ECB). In order to achieve statewide services and economies of scale,
in the mid-1980s ECB and the University of Wisconsin System’s Board of
Regents developed partnerships called Wisconsin Public Radio and
Wisconsin Public Television to manage and operate their licenses. The
partnerships are maintained through an affiliation agreement outlining
structural principles and functions, administrative staff allocations, stations
(of both Wisconsin Public Radio and Wisconsin Public Television), and
financial commitments of the partners. The directors of Wisconsin Public
Radio and Wisconsin Public Television are jointly appointed by ECB and
the University of Wisconsin System’s Board of Regents. Staff and resources
from both agencies work together to provide administrative and program
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services. Amounts due to or from affiliated parties are separately disclosed
on the Balance Sheet. The relationship pervades all aspects of the financial
activities reported in the accompanying financial statements.

Wisconsin Public Radio Association, Inc. (WPRA)

WPRA is a publicly supported not-for-profit corporation whose purpose is
to administer various fund-raising and membership duties of Wisconsin
Public Radio and to provide support to WHA Radio and the ECB Radio
Network. WPRA solicits funds in the name of, and with the approval of,
both WHA Radio and ECB. Under an affiliation agreement, WHA Radio
and ECB staff, along with the WPRA Board of Directors, approve WPRA’s
budget. WHA Radio and ECB have access to WPRA’s net resources and
retain an ongoing allocated interest in WPRA’s net assets. WHA Radio’s
and the ECB Radio Network’s allocated interest in WPRA are calculated in
accordance with the affiliation agreement that currently provides WHA
Radio with 24 percent of WPRA net resources and ECB with 76 percent. In
addition, all net income from a quasi endowment held by WPRA on behalf
of WHA is allocated to WHA Radio. This agreement is renegotiated
annually based upon membership proportion.

WHA Radio includes its allocated share of WPRA assets, liabilities,
revenues, and expenses in its financial statements. A summary of amounts
related to WPRA included in the accompanying financial statements prior
to inter-organization eliminations follows:

June 30, 2005

Cash and Investments $1,104,778
Receivables and Other Current Assets 104,674
Total Assets 1,209,452
Accounts Payable (284,155)
Net Assets § 925,297

Fiscal Year Ended

June 30, 2005

Contributed Support and Revenue $1,256,429
Expenses:
Programming and production $ 54,547
Program information 18,290
Management and general 30,120
Fund-raising 119,029
Total Expenses 221,986
Change in Net Assets $1,034,443
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WPRA issues separate financial statements, which are audited by other
auditors. A summary of significant WPRA financial data for FY 2004-05
follows. Copies of WPRA's separately issued financial statements may be
obtained by contacting the Financial Manager of the Wisconsin Public Radio
Association, Inc., at 821 University Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin, 53706.

une 30, 2005

Cash and Investments $2,030,921
Receivables and Other Current Assets 436,142
Total Assets 2,467,063
Accounts Payable (351,349)
Net Assets $2,115,714

Fiscal Year Ended
June 30, 2005

Contributed Support and Revenue $5,143,451
Expenses:
Programming and production $ 223,407
Program information 76,210
Management and general 125,502
Fund-raising 495,953
Payments to WHA and ECB 4,069,120
Total Expenses 4,990,192
Change in Net Assets $ 153,259

C. The University of Wisconsin Foundation

The Foundation is the official not-for-profit fund-raising corporation for
the University of Wisconsin-Madison and several other units of the
University of Wisconsin System, including the University of Wisconsin-
Extension. It receives gifts and bequests, administers and invests
securities and property, and disburses payments to and on behalf of the
University of Wisconsin. As of June 30, 2005, the market value of
endowments and accumulated interest held by the Foundation for
WHA Radio was $677,208. The accumulated interest is available to be
transferred to the University and spent by WHA Radio. Accumulated
interest totaled $89,382 as of June 30, 2005. WHA Radio transferred
$10,474 from the Foundation and spent $8,535 in FY 2004-05. Only the
actual transfers from the Foundation are reflected in WHA Radio’s
financial statements.

10. ALLOCATION OF WLSU-FM

WLSU-EM is qualified for Community Service Grant assistance from the
Corporation for Public Broadcasting (CPB). Beginning in FY 2002-03, its
affiliated Music Network stations, WUEC-FM and WVSS-FM, were also
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combined with WLSU-FM for purposes of applying for Community Service
Grant assistance. WLSU-FM and WHA Radio and their affiliates are licensed to
the University of Wisconsin System’s Board of Regents. Financial transactions

for WLSU-FM and its affiliated stations are included as a part of WHA Radio’s

financial statements.

The portion of WHA Radio’s statement of financial activity attributable to
WLSU-FM’s and its affiliates” revenues, direct expenses, and related allocable
indirect expenses has been identified in the following table for FY 2004-05. The

remaining revenues and expenses are attributable to WHA Radio and its affiliated

Ideas Network stations and include any unallocated amounts of WLSU-FM.

FY 2004-05
WHA-AM WLSU-FM WHA Radio
and Affiliates and Affiliates Total
Operating Revenues
Grants and Contracts $3,168,152 $ 1,583 $3,169,735
Community Service Grant—CPB 425,978 122,923 548,901
Underwriting 513,351 142,886 656,237
Telecasting, Production, and Other Income 301,209 0 301,209
Membership Income 886,927 217,142 1,104,069
Total Operating Revenues 5,295,617 484,534 5,780,151
Operating Expenses
Program Services:
Programming and production 4,650,260 467,464 5,117,724
Broadcasting 378,505 20,684 399,189
Program information 233,545 79,083 312,628
Total Program Services 5,262,310 567,231 5,829,541
Support Services:
Management and general 1,999,744 111,665 2,111,409
Fund-raising and membership development 639,625 1,158 640,783
Underwriting 252,745 61,547 314,292
Total Support Services 2,892,114 174,370 3,066,484
Total Operating Expenses 8,154,424 741,601 8.896,025
Operating Loss (2.858,807) (257,067) (3.115,874)
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
State General Appropriations 1,607,229 196,379 1,803,608
Donated Facilities and Administrative Support
from the University of Wisconsin System 1,235,014 85,813 1,320,827
In-Kind Contributions 3,930 0 3,930
Investment Income 147,635 0 147,635
Total Nonoperating Revenues 2,993,808 282,192 3,276,000
Change in Net Assets 135,001 25,125 160,126
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11.

RESTATEMENT OF BEGINNING NET ASSET BALANCE

WHA Radio has a programming distribution agreement with Public Radio
International (PRI) for national broadcast distribution of “Michael Feldman’s
Whad’Ya Know?” weekly show. Under this agreement, PRI provides WHA
Radio quarterly payments, as well as a year-end payment equal to one-half of
the total carriage revenue received in excess of an agreed-upon base. Typically,
the fourth quarter and year-end payments are not received until two or three
months after the end of the fiscal year. Previously, this revenue was recognized
in the year of receipt. However, to properly recognize revenue in the period
earned, WHA Radio now accrues revenue for these two payments, which
totaled $179,243 for FY 2004-05. To properly reflect the payments received

in FY 2004-05 related to FY 2003-04, beginning net assets were increased

by $181,289.
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial
Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an
Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with
Government Auditing Standards

We have audited the financial statements of WHA Radio as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2005, and have issued our report thereon dated December 8, 2005.
We did not audit the financial statements of the Wisconsin Public Radio Association,
Inc. Those financial statements were audited by other auditors whose report thereon
has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts
included for the Wisconsin Public Radio Association, Inc., is based solely upon the
report of the other auditors. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States. The financial statements of the
Wisconsin Public Radio Association, Inc., were audited by other auditors in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America, but not in accordance with the additional requirements of Government
Auditing Standards.

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
In planning and performing our audit, we considered WHA Radio’s internal
control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures

for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not
to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting. Our

27
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consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily
disclose all matters in the internal control that might be material weaknesses. A
material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or operation of one
or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level
the risk that misstatements caused by error or fraud in amounts that would be
material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be
detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing
their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over
financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether WHA Radio’s financial
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements,
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion

on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and,
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported
under Government Auditing Standards.

This independent auditor’s report is intended for the information and use of the
University of Wisconsin-Extension, the University of Wisconsin System’s Board of
Regents, the Wisconsin Legislature, and the Corporation for Public Broadcasting.
This independent auditor’s report, upon submission to the Joint Legislative

Audit Committee, is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.
However, because we do not express an opinion on internal control over financial
reporting or on compliance, this report is not intended to be used by anyone other
than these specified parties.

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT BUREAU

December 8, 2005 by /Q”M

Diann Allsen
Audit Director
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